
 

 

COMMISSIONER WORK SESSION OF MARCH 16, 2015 

 

The Work Session of March 16, 2015 was called to order at 6:33 p.m. and the open public 

notice announcement was read by the Borough Administrator.  In attendance were 

Mayor Kasko, Commissioner Moscatelli and Commissioner Rochford, the Borough 

Administrator, the Solicitor and Borough Clerk. 

 

The Open Public Comment period was announced by the Administrator.  There were no 

comments made. 

 

John Stokes and Doug McCollister immediately joined us from the Planning Board Sub-

Committee to discuss the current status of this group with the Commissioners.  It was noted 

that the Zoning Board Chairperson has been asked to be a member of this group.  The 

group has been put together to address a number of issues that people have with the 

current ordinances.  A list of various items that they will be reviewing was provided to the 

Commissioners.  The specific concerns that they want to bring to the Commissioners are: 

Item 1.1 – Do residential lots fronting on so-called “High” streets (such as Warwick Road, 

Chews landing Road, West End Avenue, Washington Avenue and Kings Highway) have 

lot size and other characteristics that are appreciably different that their current zone 

designations?  If so, do they warrant one or more separate zone designations, and  

Item 3.3 – Should the stormwater requirements that apply to the development of a “new” 

home on an existing lot be applied to other development that is currently exempt from 

those requirements.  It was noted that this sub-committee is meeting with the Shade Tree 

Commission (STC) tomorrow morning and the Zoning Board (ZB) tomorrow evening. 

This group is meeting with the STC tomorrow morning and ZB tomorrow night.  Additionally, 

they are working on meeting with the HPC, the ZB and PB attorneys, the engineer, The 

Construction Code Official, as well as the fire chief and police chief, and the Maple 

Avenue group and those that were active on the 605 Warwick Road group, the Civic 

Association, Haddonfield United, Environmental Commission and Sustainable 

Haddonfield.   Commissioner Moscatelli asked if they wanted to set up a Public Meeting 

to invite the public in general.  Mr. Stokes stated that they would also be talking to former 

members of the PB and ZB, as well as former mayors and architects in town.  They are not 

passing any judgment on any ideas, but just gathering a list of items everyone feels is 

important.   It was agreed that under Miscellaneous Topics whether or not a Bancroft 

Redevelopment Plan should be reconsidered will be removed.  Mr. Stokes noted that the 

Borough would not be in a strong position if someone came in and wanted to put in high 

rises, then there would be not much we could do in light of the recent COAH decision.  

The Administrator suggested referencing COAH rather than a redevelopment plan.  

Mayor Kasko asked about the “high” streets in item 1.1, to which Mr.  Stokes commented 

that we used to have separate zoning for those streets.  Mr. McCollister noted that many 

years ago a designation for a two-tiered system/zone was suggested for item 2.2.   The 

Administrator, in reference it item 1.1, asked how many homes would become non-

conforming if they changed the zoning.  Mr. Stokes replied that they are certainly looking 

at that.  Mayor Kasko, in reference to the historic district comments, asked if there are 

potential changes in the historic district that the Land Use Subcommittee was looking at.  

Mr. Stokes noted that this had recently been done so it is up to the PB to look at those.  

Mayor Kasko stated that it was his understanding that people are still getting hassled 

about the types of products being used.  Mr. Stokes indicated that he is seeing there is 



 

 

better flexibility.  Discussions were then held about the recent changes in the HPC 

ordinance and how stringent or flexible it is.  Commissioner Moscatelli commented on the 

issue with renovation vs. new construction in reference to stormwater.  It is his opinion that 

we should eliminate the pre-existing nonconforming.  These guidelines need to be 

revisited.  The Commissioners had issues with impervious coverage definition vs. pervious 

coverage materials, which were reviewed.  It is necessary to make sure that the pervious 

coverage materials continue to be pervious, as sometimes over time they lose that 

capability. The possibility of giving partial credit for various types of products was 

mentioned.  Mayor Kasko mentioned the swimming pools being classified as impervious 

and suggested talking to Susan Baltake on the matter.  He also mentioned that the long 

all-concrete driveways versus the tire track driveways are both credited the same; this 

should not be so.  Commissioner Moscatelli referenced the building heights to ensure that 

they are uniform.  Mr. McCollister noted that this is all governed by a definition in the 

ordinances.  Commissioner Rochford asked Mr. Stokes how things have changed in the 

Fargo section, who replied that we could have frozen it in time 20 years ago, but not now 

because too many have changed from the style back then.  Mr. Stokes then mentioned 

the possibility of putting in a definition of what constitutes a neighborhood.  Commissioner 

Rochford reminded everyone of the push back from residents in an area that was the 

focus of a previous ordinance attempt because they were upset about being treated 

differently than other areas.  The Borough Solicitor mentioned how newer, bigger homes 

are raising the value of the homes in an area.  How subjective people's views on what is 

considered a beautiful home was mentioned.  Mr. Stokes mentioned that the problem is 

when homes are ending up 15-20 feet away from their neighbor.   Mayor Kasko 

acknowledged that more and more larger homes is an economic issue because there 

are then fewer and fewer starter homes available.  Commissioner Moscatelli asked if they 

want to address lot depth definition.  Mr. Stokes replied that they are looking at that as 

well.  The Commissioner then questioned if a definition of an infiltration systems should be 

included in the ordinance.  Mr. Stokes noted that that would be addressed in section 3.2.  

The Administrator, in reference to the miscellaneous section of the list, asked what the 

time frame would be for plan submittals.  It was noted that currently is not a required time 

frame as to when something must be submitted for our professionals to review before it 

goes onto an agenda.  Mr. Stokes stated that they have 45 days to deem it complete, 

and our staff goes at the approach that we have to get it onto the next agenda.  We 

need to be helpful to our residents, but we should not turn a blind eye to what needs to 

be done.  The Administrator asked how going paperless would be affected by this.   It 

was Mr. Stokes opinion that we could accommodate both paperless, as well as paper 

requirements.  The Administrator then asked the Land Use Subcommittee members if they 

wanted answers from the Commissioners at this point.  Mr. Stokes indicated that they did 

not at this time, they were just looking for their input.  Mr. McCollister stated that after they 

have meet with everyone on their list they could have a Public Forum.  The Administrator 

suggested getting this information online.  The Commissioners agreed to put something 

up on the website at a later date.  Mr. Stokes and Mr. McCollister left the meeting at 7:26 

p.m. 

 

Jim Poliero, owner of 61 Stiles Avenue, joined the meeting at 7:27 p.m. to review issues he 

has on various items.  He started by asking for an update on the 60 Stiles Avenue parking 

lot project.  The Administrator replied that the Borough is currently looking for Sharon - 

looking for a company that does condemnation appraisal; which has been difficult in 



 

 

finding.  This would have to be done before we can move forward.  The Borough would 

then have to put the appraisal amount into escrow.  Mr. Poliero asked when the 

Commissioners had made this decision.  The Borough Solicitor replied that he had told 

Mr. Poliero that this would be the way the borough would be moving forward during their 

last conversation.  Mr. Poliero the commented on how long this process has been taking.  

The Administrator noted that last year was spent on the Utility Sale.  Once that slowed 

down she began reaching out to these appraisers.  Mr. Poliero asked why the Borough 

worked so hard to purchase 60 Stiles, which is surrounded by 8+ homes.  He then reviewed 

the current condition of this property, which have caused him problems.  He also pointed 

out that no one from the Borough came to him from the beginning to let him know of the 

plans for that property.  It is getting harder and harder to find vacant parking spaces and 

the Borough is not  offering him appropriate compensation for the parking being taken 

from him.  He pointed out that there is a doctor's office that couldn't park in there, who 

has since moved.  It's not that he wants the Borough to take his property, but he would 

like to have the issue finished.  Mr. Poliero’s next issue was with the sidewalks on Stiles 

Avenue, which are a disaster.  He complained that when the town goes around doing 

road programs they fix curbs and sidewalks.  He would like to know why his tax money is  

used to pay for the borough to fix sidewalks.  Mayor Kasko replied that this depends upon 

the conditions; we do take the recommendations of the engineer and administrator into 

account.  Additionally, tax payer money is used because everyone can use the 

sidewalks.  Mr. Poliero stated that discussions were held in 2011 to replace the sidewalk.  

The Administrator noted that the Borough replaced some of the road on Stiles Avenue in 

conjunction with the Tanner Street work.  The Solicitor pointed out that if an agreement 

could have been reached previously about the parking lot, then this work could have 

already been done.   Mr. Poliero then asked the Commissioners for their thoughts on how 

to proceed.  Commissioner Moscatelli replied that the Commissioners would not be 

rehashing the entire process.  Commissioner Rochford stated that the Commissioners 

would have to discuss this with the Solicitor in closed session.  Mr. Poliero stated that in the 

meantime he wants the Borough to properly maintain what is already there.  The 

Administrator replied that the Public Works Superintendent would go out the next day to 

see what could be done.  The third issue brought up by Mr. Poliero was a clog in the sewer 

line that runs under 60 Stiles Avenue, which has caused damage to his building.  He noted 

that his insurance covered his damages, but did not cover his costs for clearing the clog.  

Meanwhile, he has not paid his water and sewer ($1600.00 sewer clearing) since June 

2014 because of this.  He believes that either the way the home was torn down or the 

large sink hole there has caused this.  Mayor Rochford stated that he would check with 

the Borough’s Joint Insurance Fund (JIF) about this claim.  Mr. Poliero pointed out that he 

did not receive a response from the Borough about the issue until last December telling 

him to fill out a claim form.  Mayor Kasko replied that this would be looked into.  Next, Mr. 

Poliero then asked for an update on the issue with the sidewalks at 41 Ellis Street.  

Commissioner Moscatelli replied that there have been no changes.  Mr. Poliero stated 

the Borough should maintain the curb and sidewalk because it is part of the traffic feature 

at that intersection.  The Borough Solicitor replied that this is the same responsibility for all 

homeowners.  Mr. Poliero stated that he has been asked by his insurance company to fix 

the sidewalks there.  He further stated that he would like a copy of the policy for these 

issues because he did not believe it has been dealt with consistently.  Commissioner 

Moscatelli reviewed the Borough’s policy.  He also noted that if there is imminent danger 

then the issue was dealt with as soon as possible.  Mr. Poliero then brought up the zoning 



 

 

for 41 Ellis Street.  He indicated that this property had been rezoned when the Borough 

adopted their form-based zoning ordinance, but some forms were not decided upon 

until after the ordinance had been adopted.  The Administrator reviewed the process 

that had been followed for the adoption of that ordinance.  Mr. Poliero commented that 

this address is not zoned as retail, but this should be flexible for that location.  The 

Administrator advised that she would have to look into the issue and get back to him.  

Mr. Poliero then noted that he had asked for data on how the new water rates increase 

was determined but has never received that information.  Commissioner Moscatelli 

pointed out that this information is available on the website.  Mr. Poliero then commented 

on the fact that the Partnership for Haddonfield, LLC (PfH), as the Business Improvement’s 

managing company, has the ability to tax the residents.  This is an additional tax by the 

Borough in his opinion.  He does not appreciate it when his property is treated as a step-

child by PfH and reviewed trash collection issues he has had.  Commissioner Moscatelli 

pointed out that no PfH taxes go to cover trash collection.  Mr. Poliero stated that he is 

upset about how his trash is picked up at 41 Ellis Street and he is upset about paying into 

PfH and getting no services.  Mr. Poliero then commented how the high school field lights 

went out during a recent game.  Commissioner Moscatelli replied that this would have 

to be brought up to the Board of Education.  Mr. Poliero then commented on the issues 

of the parking kiosks, specifically that they phone number provided to call for issues goes 

to a menu driven system which is horrendous to navigate.  The Administrator replied that 

she will discuss this complaint with the Police Department.  Mr. Poliero then suggested 

selling a yearly pass to be able to park in those kiosk spaces, to which the Administrator 

replied that this is not the purpose of a kiosk.  Mr. Poliero then stated that he has 

complaints about the enforcement around the schools, i.e. parking, speeding, erratic 

driving, etc.  He is concerned about his children's safety.  Commissioner Rochford clarified 

that concern here is about distracted driving.  Mr. Poliero state that the Borough should 

let residents know that tickets are being written.  He also questioned whether or not the 

laws are being enforced and specifically commented on borough employees driving 

and talking on cell phones.  Commissioner Rochford stated that he would discuss this with 

the Police Chief.  Mr. Poliero then commented that on Haddon Avenue there used to be 

a no left turn sign onto Tanner Street.  Commissioner Moscatelli replied that he would 

have this looked into.  Mr. Poliero left the meeting at 8:26 p.m. 

 

The Administrator advised the Commissioners that the Recreation Commission has asked 

the soccer club to submit grant paperwork for Camden County Open Space Funds for 

lighting to be put on Anniversary Field.  She did not believe that they would be able to 

get enough money for this project.  Part of this grant paperwork is the inclusion of a 

resolution from that Commissioners to support their efforts.  Commissioner Moscatelli 

noted that they have already raised $35,000 in donations and suggested that maybe the 

Borough could use some recreation money as well.  The Administrator advised that this 

field is bigger than a standard practice field.  Commissioner Moscatelli suggested 

accepted a lesser level of lighting since it is just a practice field.  Mayor Kasko asked what 

lighting the softball field would need and questioned if both fields should be done.  The 

Administrator replied that she would mention lighting both of these fields to the Engineer.  

She commented that you can possibly get two grants, but it should be left to the County 

to determine who they will award the money to.  Commissioner Moscatelli stated that 

the Commissioners should support all of the grant applications.  The Commissioners then 

discussed the various potential grant requests that could be submitted.  The Administrator 



 

 

advised that we would need to contact the different organizations so that they know 

they have a deadline to get the requests to us for lighting approval.  She also noted that  

we have not made any commitment to any groups for the use of public money.  Mayor 

Kasko stated that he would contact the County to find out the purpose of Borough 

resolutions of support to determine just what we need to do.  Once that information has 

been determined, then we can add the necessary resolutions to the next agenda.  

Commissioner Moscatelli suggested sending out emails to all the sports organizations 

through the Recreation Commission. 

 

The vacancy on the Zoning Board was discussed.  The Commissioners agreed to have 

Mr. Magrann meet with the Commissioners at their next work session to interview for the 

vacancy.  The Commissioners also agreed to have the Clerk confirm interest from a 

candidate for the Environmental Commission and the Human Relations Commission. 

  

The March 24, 2015 agenda was reviewed.  Specifically discussed was the Women's 

History Month proclamation.  The Commissioners agreed to honor teachers who are also 

Haddonfield residents.  The Administrator advised that the budget self-exam resolution 

would be removed because this is done on a three-year cycle. 

  

The Administrator advised that PfH has submitted their budget for 2015.  It was agreed 

that this would be added to the March 24th agenda.  The Commissioners then reviewed 

the list of events for the year.  Specifically discussed were possibilities for the food truck 

event.  The Administrator suggested sending an email back to PfH that the dates for these 

events are not confirmed because the events themselves had not yet been approved.  

The Commissioners agreed that the Administrator should send such an email out. 

 

Mayor Kasko then reviewed the existing retaining wall at 645 Washington Avenue and 

the Shade Tree Commission’s (STC) requirement to remove the wall.  The Commissioners 

reviewed the ramifications on this issue.  No final decision was made. 

 

The Administrator reviewed the 2015 Budget draft documents.  She noted that there is a 

zero percent increase again this year.  The money from the water and utility budget has 

been moved into the current fund now that the utility has been sold.  The road program 

has been increased by $800,000 for a total of $1,400,000.  The trash collection bids are 

anticipated to increase over previous year’s by approximately 5%.  Additionally, $15,000 

more has been budgeted in the STC tree takedown budget. 

 

At 9:15 p.m. Commissioner Rochford made a motion to go into closed session to discuss 

the 228 Warwick Road litigation.  Commissioner Moscatelli seconded the motion, which 

was approved unanimously. 

 

The Commissioners returned from closed session at 9:30 p.m. where the motion had 

included adjourning the meeting. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Deanna Bennett 

Borough Clerk 


